

HB1153\_L.001

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Public & Behavioral Health & Human Services.

HB23-1153 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 5 and substitute:

2 **"to contract - report - definitions.** (1) AS USED IN THIS SECTION, UNLESS  
3 THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE REQUIRES:

4 (a) "COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES" MEANS SERVICES RELATED TO  
5 THE TREATMENT OF SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS THAT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT  
6 LIMITED TO, PEER-DELIVERED SERVICES, HOUSING OPTIONS, VOCATIONAL  
7 SERVICES, SERVICES THAT ADDRESS SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH,  
8 AND SERVICES PROVIDED BY PSYCHIATRIC PRESCRIBERS, DROP-IN  
9 CENTERS, AND ASSERTIVE COMMUNITY TREATMENT TEAMS.

10 (b) "SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS" MEANS ONE OR MORE  
11 SUBSTANTIAL DISORDERS OF COGNITIVE, VOLITIONAL, OR EMOTIONAL  
12 PROCESSES THAT GROSSLY IMPAIR JUDGEMENT OR CAPACITY TO  
13 RECOGNIZE REALITY OR TO CONTROL BEHAVIOR AND THAT  
14 SUBSTANTIALLY INTERFERES WITH THE PERSON'S ABILITY TO MEET THE  
15 ORDINARY DEMANDS OF DAILY LIVING. SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS  
16 INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, A PSYCHOTIC DISORDER, BIPOLAR  
17 DISORDER, MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, OR ANY DIAGNOSED MENTAL  
18 DISORDER EXCEPT FOR SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER CURRENTLY  
19 ASSOCIATED WITH SERIOUS IMPAIRMENT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL, COGNITIVE,  
20 OR BEHAVIORAL FUNCTIONING.

21 (2) THE OFFICE THAT OVERSEES CIVIL AND".

22 Renumber subsequent subsection accordingly.

23 Page 3, line 24, strike "(3)(a) TO (3)(g)" and substitute "(4)(a) TO (4)(g)".

24 Page 4, line 17, strike "(3)." and substitute "(4).".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*